

No. 17-12653-DD

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee*

v.

XIULU RUAN,  
JOHN PATRICK COUCH,  
*Appellants*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
D.C. No. 15-CR-00088-CG-B (HON. CALLIE V.S. GRANADE)

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE UNITED STATES

---

SEAN P. COSTELLO  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of Alabama

SCOTT A. GRAY  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Southern District of Alabama  
63 South Royal Street, Suite 600  
Mobile, Alabama 36602  
(251) 441-5845

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	2
B. Statement of Facts .....	4
C. Standards of Review .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	8
I. The Jury Instructions Imparted Sufficient Guidance to the Jury.....	8
A. <i>Ruan</i> Pertains only to the Violations of 21 U.S.C. § 841.....	8
B. The District Court Gave a Sufficient Charge on 21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	11
II. Any Error was Harmless due to the Overwhelming Evidence of Guilt.....	15
A. Couch Knowingly Prescribed Substances Without Authorization.....	16
B. Ruan Knowingly Prescribed Substances Without Authorization.....	18

C. There is Overwhelming Evidence for the Other Offenses ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**U.S. Supreme Court Cases**

*McDonnell v. United States*, 579 U.S. 550 (2016)..... 19, 20

*Neder v. United States*, 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....passim

*Pinkerton v. United States*, 328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... 9

*Ruan v. United States*, 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022) ..... 8, 11, 12, 15
